

CD/RES. 12 (96-R/22)

## **ELECTION VICE-PRESIDENCY OF THE DIRECTING COUNCIL OF THE INTER-**AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS

(Approved in plenary session, held on October 27, 2022)

## THE DIRECTING COUNCIL.

## WHEREAS:

That Article 17 of the Statute and Article 17 of the Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American Children's Institute (IIN), which regulate the election of Officers of the Directing Council, establish that every two years the Council shall appoint a Vice President or Vice President from among the Representatives that comprise it, who must be elected by a majority vote of the Member States present at the time of the vote;

That the Government of the Oriental Republic of Uruguay presented the candidacy of Mr. Pablo Abdala, Titular Representative of Uruguay to the IIN Board of Directors, to serve as Vice President for the period 2022-2024;

That at the time of voting, 18 Member State delegations were present in the room,

## RESOLVE:

1. To elect by acclamation Dr. Pablo Abdala, Titular Representative of Uruguay as Vice President of the IIN Board of Directors for the 2022-2024 term.







